PUBLIC UTILITIES CAAMISSIGN OF THE STATE OF CALIFGRNIA

QRMISSION ADVISCRY & OQHMPLIANCE DIVISIOH RESOLUTICH NO. W-3487*
Water Gtilities Branch March 28, 1990

(RES. W-3487) TRINITY VIIIAGE WATER COMPANY, (TVWC).
ORDFR AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCRFASE PROIUCTNG
$21,043 CR 83.3% ADDITIONAL, ANNUAL REVENUE.

TVWC, by draft advice letter accepted by the Water Utilities Branch (Branch)
on August 2, 1989, requested authority under Section VI of Gereral Order
(G.0.) 96-A and Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code to increase rates
for water service by $28,639 or 114%. TWC estimates that 1989 gross
reveriie of $25,081 at present rates would increace to $53,720 at proposed
rates to produce a rate of return on rate base of 10.75%. TVWC serves 162
metered rate custamers in Trinity Village, close to Willow Creek, Trinity
County.

TVHC received its last rate increase pursuant to Resolution No. W-1949
effective August 1, 1976 which authorized a general rate increase producing
$7,635 or 97% additiocnal anmual revenues.

The Branch macde an independent analysis of TVWC’s sumary of earnings.
Appendix A shows TWWC’s and Branch’s estimated summary of earnings at
present, requested and adcopted rates for test year 1989. Apvendix A shows
differences in reveres, expenses and rate base. _

The Branch’s estimate of reverue at present rates is higher than TvWC’s.

The primary reason is that the Branch’s investigation revealed that the
three owners of TVWC pay no water bills. The Branch imputed the reverme
from these sources which TVWC did not. At utility proposed rates, the ;
Branch follosed the same procedure, hut cbtained a lower figure than TVWC. .
TWC provided no adequate explanation for its revernwe calculation at present

or propcsed rates,

The significant differences in estimates for operating expenses are in
purchased power, contract work, office services and rent, general expenses,
erployee pensions and benefits, regulatory camission expense, depreciation
expense, property taxes, and inoome taxes.

The Branch’s estimate of purchased power is higher than TVWC’s. The Branch
had access to PG4E’s latest power rates. TVWC used the average of the power
rates which were in effect over the past three recorded years.

L]
1
R




Resolution W-3487

The Brarch’s estimate for contract work is lower than TVWC’s. The Branch
based its estimate on a detailed review of vouchers provided by the utility
for the oosts of water testing and major repairs that are the
abilities of the manager/operator and his equiprent. TVWC ocould not
adequately explain its estimate.

The Branch’s estimate of office services and rent is lower than TVWC’s. The
Branch’s estimate includes one-fifth of the sum of the rent and the utility
bills the manager/operator pays on his five roam house. IVWC used
unsubstantiated recordad 1988 expenses for its estimate,

The Brarch’s estimate for general expenses is lower than TVWC’s. Aoccording
to the uniform system of acocounts, gereral expenses are to be used for
expenses not includable in other operating expense categories. The Branch

TWIC’s books of acoount and found no such jtems, and therefore
included no dollars for its estimate. TWWC provided no explanation for its
estimate,

The Brarch’s estimate of erployee pensions and benefits is lower than
TWIC’s., ‘ihe Branch’s investigation revealed that TVWC paid no pensions or
benefits in the past amd has o intentions to fund them in the future.

The Branch’s estimate of regulatory oomission expense is lower than TWC!s.
TVRC inxivertently included the one and one-half percent surcharge to fund
the CPUC in this account. This surcharge is considered separately from
general rate increases. The Branch’s estimate includes a nominal $100 per
year ($300 for the three year rate cycle) for preparation costs of this rate
increase request.

Both the Branch and TVWC generally concur in depreciation expense. The
minor difference comes from the daté the 1989 test year plant additions were
placed in service. The Branch used the middle of the year, since that was
the approximate time the additions were placed in service, while TWWC used
the beginning of the year.

The Branch’s estimate of property tax is lower than TVWC’s. The Branch used
one half of the recorded 1988-89 property tax bill and ore half of the

estimated 1989-90 property tax bill. TVWC oould not adequately explain its
estimate.

Both TVWC’s and the Branch’s estimate for incoe taxes reflects current
rates under the Federal Tax Reform Act of 1986 and the California
Corporation Franchise Tax rate for 1989. The only differences are in
revenue and expense estimates.

The differences in estimates for rate base are in average depreciation
reserve, working cash, and materials and supplies.

Both the Branch and TWC generally concur in depreciation reserve. The
minor difference comes fram the date the 1989 test year plant additions are
placed in service as explained above under depreciation expense,

Both TWWC and the Branch used the new sirplified method of calanlating a
working cash allowance adopted by the Comission on Jamuary 27, 1989 to
estimate thelr respective working cash estimates. The minor difference is
due to different estimates of reverme and expenses.



Resolution W-3487

The Branch’s estimate of materials and supplies is lower than TWWC’s. The
Branch’s estimate is based on the average of the last three recorded years,
and is then escalated to the test year. TWIC oould not adequately explain
its estimate,

TVRC’s draft advice letter requested rates which it estimated would produce
a return on rate base of 10.75%. The Branch’s recarended sumary of
eamings would produce a rate of retum of 11.00% at the Branch’s
reoamended rates. This 11.00% rate of return is the high point of the
10.50%t01100%stama1ﬂmteofretumrangereoa1*eniedbythenmm»
Branch of the Comission Advisory and Carpliance Division for small 100%
equity financed utilities.

TWIC was informed of the Branch’s differing views of revemues, expenses and
rate base and has stated that it aocepts the Branch’s estimate.

A notice of the proposed rate increase and public neeting was mailed to each
customer on August 10, 1989, Four letters protesting the magnitude of the
proposed increase were received. The Branch recently sent a letter to each
austorer who wrote in, explaining the Branch’s recawendations.

On September 6, 1989 a public reeting attended by 44 members of the publlc
was held in Trinity Village. A Branch representative conducted the meeting
and TVWC’s owners were there to answer questions. A guestion was asked
about a report from the Departrment of Health which required some corrective
work such as daily turbidity monitoring and certification of the plant
operator. The expenses for the required work are included in the estimates
of both TVWC and the Branch prepared for this resolution. Additional
questions were asked regarding allegad excess profits, and other matters.

e All questions appeared to be satlsfactonly answered. Many of the custamers

present stated that they were satisfied with the water quality and the

service provided by TVWC.

Several custoners from the upper pressure zone asked the Comission to
recuire the utility to buy and install an auxiliary generator to keep the
booster purp operational during power failures. They requested that just
thecustcnersintheupperpressurezonebereq\uredtopay for this
installation. Since the entire TVWWC service is on one FG&E circuit, the
Branch understands that during a power failure no electric pumps would be
operational. Branch recamends that a generator be installed at the main
pickup point as well, so that the booster pump will have water to pump to
the upper zone. Otherwise, the storage tank will be rapidly depleted in the
event of a power failure. The Branch recormends that the utility be
authorized to file an advice letter to begin recovering the reasonable costs
of two auxiliary generators to operate the main pickup pump and the booster
pump for the upper pressure zone after they have been placed into service.
Since this systen irprovement benefits all custamers, the charges should be
spread to all ratepayers.

Branch engineers conductad a field investigation of TWC’s water system on
February 8 and 9 and also Septerber 6, 1989, Visible portions of the system
were inspected, pressures checked, and the oorpany’s records reviewed,
Qustaners ocontacted during the investigation indicated that there were no
major water supply or water quality problems.

@



aadit



| CORRECTION

THIS DOCUMENT HAS

BEEN REPHOTOGRAPHED
TO ASSURE

LEGIBILITY



4

- ¥

Resolutfon ¥-3487 7 - -4

- 3/28/90

(Revised Rates)

According to the Trinity County Departrent of Enviromental Health, 1TViC’s
water supply peets all primary anmd secondary drinking water standards
caurrently in effect.

No carplaints concerning TVWC have been received by the Consurer Affairs
Branch in the last three years. There are no cutstanding Camission orders

requirirg systen irproverents.

TVWC obtains its water primarily from Hawkins Creek ard a source
of supply is from the Trinity River. Both intake sources are in fairly good
condition and TVWC forsees no problen with its water supply. Average water
use per customer is moderate. ‘Iheutilityhashadmmtershottag%inthe
past either during the 1976 drought or the current dry period. No
additional conservation measures are needed at this time.

TWIC’s current rate structure consists of two schedules: Schedule MNo. 1A,
Annual General Metered Service; and Schedule No. 5, Public Fire Hydrant
Service.

Section 2713 of the Public Utilities Code prohibits water utilities from
charging public fire protection agéncies any fees for fire hydrants unless
there is a written agreement between the parties to pay for such service.
TVWC has no written agreecment at this time and no revenues are collected
fron the local fire protection agency. Therefore, the Branch recommends
that Schedule No. 5, Public Fire Hydrant Service should be deleted from
TViC!s filed tariffs.

The present anmual general metered service schedule consists of a minimum
charge of $100 per year, for 3/4-inch service, covering the first 1100 cubic
feet of water per month, and a charge of $0.60 for each 100 cubic feet over
the minimm. All of TVWC’s 162 custamers are served by 3/4-inch meters.

The Branch’s recomrended rate design for a 3/4-inch meter consists of a
service charge of $168 per year and two quantity charge blocks. The first
block, up to 1100 cubic feet is priced at $9.40 rer 100 cubic feet. The
second block, above 1100 cubic feet is priced at $1.09 per 100 aubic feet.

The Camission’s metered rate design policy for water utilities cutlinad in
D.86-05-064 established a goal to recover up to 50% of a water utility’s
fixed expenses through the metered service charges. The Branch’s
recomrended metered rates are designed to recover reverwe in proportion to
approximately 75% of the utility’s fixed costs and have a single metered
quantity rate. Due to changing from a minimm charge type tariff to a
service charge type tariff, the average user will experience a high increase
in rates. The Branch’s recamended rates will result in a 121% increase in
the monthly bill for a residential metered rate custamer using the systenm
average 11 Gcf per month (one Ccf is equal to 100 abic feet)., There are
also many hames which are oocupied only seasonally and use no water during
most of the year. These seasonal customers will receive a very much lower
increase, thus producing the overall system increase of 83.3%. The average
monthly bill would increase from $8.33 to $18.40. A camparison of the
present and recommended rates is shown in Appendix C.

.The Branch recamends that the Comission authorize an increase in

anmual revenue of $21,043 or 83.3%. This increase provides an 11.00% rate
of return on the rate base in test year 1989,



Besolution W-1487 14
(Tten 32, 3/14/90)

FINDIMGS :

1. The Branch’s recamended surrmary of earnings (Appendix A) is reasonable
ard should be adopted,

2, The rates recomended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable and
should be authorized.

3. The quantities (Appendix D) used to develop the Branch’s recormendations
are reasonable ard should ke adopted. :

4. TWXC should be authorized to recover the reasonable costs of furnishing
and installing two auxiliary generators to operate the electric pump motors
for the primary intake and the booster purp for the upper pressure zoné
after they have been placed into service.

5. Tariff Schedule No. 5, Public Fire Hydrant Service, should be cancelled.

6. The rate increase authorized herein is justified and the resulting rates
are just and reasonable,

IT IS CRDERED that:

1. Authority is granted under Public Utilities Code Section 454 for Trinity
Village Water Company to file an advice letter incorporating the sumary of
earnings and revised rate schedule attached to this resolution as Appendices
A and B respectively, and concurrently to cancel its presently effective
rate Schedules 1A, and 5. Its filing shall corply with General Order 96-A.
The effective date of the revised rate schedule shall be the date of filing.

2. Trinity Village Water Campany is authorized to file an advice letter to
begin recovering the reasonable cost of furnishing and installing two
auxiliary generators to operate the electric pump motors for the primary
intake and the booster purp for the upper pressure zone after they have been
placed into service.

3. This resolution is effective today.

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities
Camission at its regular meeting on March 28, 1990. The following
camissioners approved it:

Q. MITCHELL WilK
Presid:nt

FREDERICKX R. DUDA

STANLEY V.. HULETT

JOHN B, OHAMAN mgecutive birector . .7

PATRICIA M. ECKERY

r

Commissioners BEEAEIRE




APYENDIX A

TRINTTY VIILIAGE WATER CCMPANY
SIMVARY OF FARNINGS
Test Year 1989

va sa e

se se oo

Utility Estimated

Branch Estimated :

Present (Requested:
¢ Rates :

Present :Requestedt Adopted

we s» o

Iten Rates Rates : Rates ¢ Rates
Orerating Revernue 7
Flat Rate $ 0 $ 0 3 o $ o $ 0
Vetered 25,081 53,720 25,276 48,397 46,319
Total Revenue 25,081 53,720 25,276 48,397 46,319
Operating BExpenses
Purchased Power 3,506 3,506 4,072 4,072 4,072
Other Volume Related 891 891 891 891 891
Erployee Labor 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000
Materials 250 250 250 250 250
Contract wWork 9,000 9,000 3,500 3,500 3,500
Transportation 1,584 1,584 1,584 1,584 1,584
Office Salaries 0 0 o 0 0
Management Salaries 0 0 0 0 0
Ooffice Serv. & Rent 1,764 1,764 1,584 1,584 1,584
Office Supplies 356 152 152 152 152
Professional Services 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
Insurance 6,614 6,614 6,614 6,614 6,614
General Expenses 97 97 0 0 o
Erployee Pen. & Ben. 1,200 1,200 0 0 0
Reg. Coam. Exp. 376 806 100 100 100
Subtotal 38,0638 38,864 31,747 31,747 31,747
bepreciation Exp. 3,722 3,722 3,665 3,665 3,665
Payroll Tax 1,237 1,237 1,237 1,237 1,237
Property Tax 800 800 397 397 397
Income Tax 600 2,097 600 2,600 2,124
Total Deductions 44,997 46,720 37,646 39,646 39,170
Net Reverue (19,916) 7,000 (12,370) 8,751 7,149
Average Plant 127,070 127,070 127,070 127,070 127,070
2Avg, Depr. Reserve 71,283 71,283 71,230 71,230 71,230
Net Plant 55,787 55,787 55,840 55,840 55,840
1ess: Contributions 0 1] 0o 0 0
Advances (1] 0 0 0 0
Plus: Working Cash 8,332 8,332 8,897 8,897 8,897
Mat’} & Suppl, 1,000 1,000 250 250 250

Rate Base
Rate of Return

65,119
(Loss)

65,119

10.75%

64,987
(Loss)

64,987
13.47%

64,987
11.00%




.. )

M C . paseiution W-dds7

D APPENDIX B
— Q Page 1
ST TRINITY VILIAGE WATER OOMPANY
— Schedule No. 1A

ANMUAL GENFRAI, METERFD SERVICE

- APPLICABILYITY

Applicable to all metered water service furnishead on an -
anrual hasis.

TERRITCRY
The area known as Trinity village Sukdivision, and vicinity,

located approximately 11 miles southeast of Willow Creek,

RATES
Quantity Rate:
Fimt 1100 Q‘lftl' ml“ 10'0 O.l-ft. s b rburerbae $ 0140
wer 11% ql.ft.’ mr lm allft. LR B B R RN N ) 1.09
. Service Charge:
Per Meter
Per Year
For 5/8x3/4—irdlmter LI Y I B R B T B B I N B N A RN $154.00
For 3/4—mmter LI I O BB B B B BN A N O O N R ) 168.00
For l—i-rdlmte_r I R R N N N R NN YN YN R E ] 2300&
For 11/2"irdlmw AR R Y 310.00

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is
applicable to all metered service and to which is added
the charge for water used caputed at the Quantity Rate,

(Continued)

-t

H-12
3/28/90
(Revised Rates)

(T)

(C)
(c)

(©)

(1)

(1)
(C)
(€}



A e N R O R A O O O S DUSPO VL NP ST QA S Sy

Resolution W-3487

APPENDIX B
Page 2

TRIVNITY VILIAGE WATER OCHPANY
Schedule Ho. 1A
ANNUAL GENERAYL, METERED SERVICE

SPECIAL, CONDITIONS

1.

3.

The annual service charge applies to service during the (c)
12-ponth period oamencing Jamuary 1 and is due in advance.

If a permanent resident of the area has been a custamer of

the utility for at least 12 months, he may elect, at the

beginning of the calendar year, to pay prorated service

charges on a semiannual basis in advance of January 1 and {C)
July 1. (€)

(D)
The established billing cycle for water is monthly. The (M)

billing cycle may be at longer intervals during winter season. {n)

The opening bill for retered service shall be the established {C)
anual service charge for the sexrvice. where initial service is (¢)
established after the first day of any year, the portion of such
annual charge applicable to the current year shall be determined

by multiplying the anmal charge by one tlu'ee-hulﬂred-smty-flf’dm
(1/365) of the number of days remalnmg in the calerdar year. ‘The
balance of the payrent of the initial annual charqe shall be
credited aqainst the charges for the anmual period in
vhich service is taken. If servioe is not continued for at least

one year after the date of initial service, no refund of the

initial annual charges shall be due the custamer.

All bills are subject to the reirburserent fee set forth on (L)
on Schedule No, UF, (L)




-1
3/28/50
(Revised Rates)
APPENDIX C
TRINTTY VITIACE WATER OCHPANY

OQOUPARISCH OF RATES

Per Meter Per Month
tPresent ¢ Reocammended ¢ Increase
tRates Rates tAnount : Percentaqe

Quantity charge:

First 700 cu.ft. or less .... $§ 5.90
Over 700 cu.ft.,

mrlm Ql‘ft. E I IR BB O B R NN N ) 0.60
First 1100 cu.ft.,

perlOO anLft., seenbssdsssbsnaatbbn s
Over 1100 cu.ft.,

mrlm Ql.ft. LRI I BU R I B B N B B Y B TR B I S O Y

T
Charg

Minimumy/Service Charge:

For 5/8 ¥ 3/4-inch meter ... $ 72.00 $154.00
For 3/4-inch meter ... 100.00 168.00
. For 1-inch meter ... 144.00 230.00

For 1 1/2~inch meter ... 240.00 310.00
Typical bill for a typical user on a 3/4-inch meter

Monthly Usage
in OCF Fresent Rates Recamended Rates

o $ 8.33 $14.00
3 8.33 15.20
7 8.33 16.80
10 8.33 18.00
11 {avg.) 8.33 18.40
20 13.73 28.21
30 19.73 39.11
50 31.7 60.91




APPENDIX D
Page 1

TRINITY VILIAGE WATER OQOMPANY —

APOPTED QUANTITIES
Test Year 1989

Federal Tax Rate: 15%

State Tax Rate: 9,3%

Local Franchise Rate: 0.0%
Perses !

1. Purchased Power:

Pacific Gas & Electric 0o.

Rate Schedule A-1

Effective Date of Schedule 1/1/90

Xh Used - Total 32,845

¥X+h Used - Sumer 26,605

¥h Used - Winter 6,240

. $/Kh - Sumer 0.12170
$/Kh - Winter 0.10006

— Quantlty Charge — Sumer $ 3,238
Qlantlty harge - Winter 624

Service Charge 210

Total Purchased Power $ 4,072

' 2. Purchased Water Hone

3. Payroll and Erployee Benefits:

Ermployee Labor $ 12,000

Office Salary 0
Management Salary 0

Total Payroll $ 12,000

Yensions & Benefits $ 0
Payroll Taxes $ 1,237

3. Ad Valorenm Taxes!

Tax Rate Used 1.0%
Assessed Value $ 39,694
Total Taxes (Avd.) $ 397

4. Water Testing (in Contract Work)



APPENDIX D
Page 2

IRINTTY VIIIAGE WATER OOMPANY

ADOPTED QUAMTTITIES
Test Year 1989

Service Connections: i

Metered Rate
5/8x3/4-imlmter b d bbb o e d bbb bbb et se 0
3/4-mmwr‘ LI IO BRI B SN RN R RN R BN R RN RN R R NN RN RN R N R N ) 162
1-inch meter S bbb et ub el Uit AN 0
1 l/z-mmter LI I BN B Y BN RN N RN RN RN BT RN R RN RN NN RN RN RE BN NN RN BN NN BN NN A _0
Tbml mtem LIE BB B RN B N N R R R B RN R NN RN RN O B RN RN R YRR Y R 162
Flat mte T N N I B B B R I B RN I B R RN RN BE RN O B RN BN RN R RN RN R R BE R NN R NN R N BN m

Metered water sales used to design rates .i.ecesvinnesse 21,769 OCF

ADOPTED INOME TAX CALCUILATIONS
Test Year 1989 ""

Line State Federal

No. Iten Tax TaX
1. Operating Reverue $ 46,319 $ 46,319
2. EBExpenses 31,747 31,747
3. Taxes Qther Than Inoome 1,634 1,634
4. Depreciation 3,665 3,665
5. Interest 0 0
6. Taxable Inocae for State Tax 9,273
7. State Tax € 9.3% ($600 Minimum) 862 862
8. Taxable Incone for FIT 8,411
9. Federal Incone Tax € 15% 1,262
10. Total Incae Tax 2,124

(END OF APPENDIX D)



